NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

Page 48 of 126

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

1.27 Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations (continued)

1.27.1 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) (continued)

(Concluded)

IAS 39 abbreviations: Held for trading (HFT), Fair Value Option (FVO), Available-for-sale (AFS), Loans and Receivables (LaR), Amortised Cost (AmC) and Held to Maturity (HTM).

IFRS 9 abbreviations: Fair Value Through Profit or Loss Held for Trading (FVHFT/FVTPL held for trading), Fair Value Through Profit or Loss Mandatorily (FVMPL/FVTPL mandatorily), Fair Value Through
Profit or Loss Designated (FVDPL/FVTPL designated), Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) and Amortised Cost (AmC).

The Group
 Closing balance as of 31 December 2017 under IAS 39

accounting categories
 Opening balance as of 1 January 2018

under IFRS 9 accounting categories

Liabilities and equity  HFT  FVO  AmC  Other  Total  FVHFT  AmC  Other  Total
Deposits from central banks and credit
institutions -   -   -   1,398,638  -   1,398,638  -   -   1,398,638  -   1,398,638
Deposits and borrowings from the
public -   -   -   5,411,527  -   5,411,527  -   -   5,411,527  -   5,411,527
Derivatives 45,249   -   -   -   -   45,249   45,249   -   -   -   45,249
Current income tax liabilities -   -   -   -   1,187   1,187   -   -   -   1,318   1,318

Deferred income tax liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Debt securities issued -   -   -   526   -   526   -   -   526   -   526
Provisions -   -   -   -   7,256   7,256   -   -   -   7,848   7,848
Other financial liabilities -   -   -   61,963   -   61,963   -   -   61,963   -   61,963
Other non-financial liabilities -   -   -   -   23,721   23,721   -   -   -   23,721   23,721
Equity -   -   -   -   767,574   767,574   -   -   -   773,174   773,174

Total liabilities and equity 45,249   -   -   6,872,654 799,738   7,717,641 45,249   -   6,872,654 806,061   7,723,964

AB SEB bankas

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

Page 49 of 126

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

1.27 Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations (continued)

1.27.1 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) (continued)

(Continued)

The Bank
Assets  HFT  FVO  AFS  LaR  Other  Total  FVHFT  FVMPL  AmC  Other  Total

Cash and balances with central bank -   -   -   1,223,894  -   1,223,894  -   -   1,223,894  -   1,223,894

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

Page 50 of 126

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

1.27 Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations (continued)

1.27.1 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) (continued)

(Concluded)

IAS 39 abbreviations: Held for trading (HFT), Fair Value Option (FVO), Available-for-sale (AFS), Loans and Receivables (LaR), Amortised Cost (AmC) and Held to Maturity (HTM).

IFRS 9 abbreviations: Fair Value Through Profit or Loss Held for Trading (FVHFT/FVTPL held for trading), Fair Value Through Profit or Loss Mandatorily (FVMPL/FVTPL mandatorily), Fair Value Through
Profit or Loss Designated (FVDPL/FVTPL designated), Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) and Amortised Cost (AmC).

The Bank
 Closing balance as of 31 December 2017 under IAS 39

accounting categories
 Opening balance as of 1 January 2018

under IFRS 9 accounting categories

Liabilities and equity  HFT  FVO  AmC  Other  Total  FVHFT  AmC  Other  Total
Deposits from central banks and credit
institutions -   -   -   1,398,638  -   1,398,638  -   -   1,398,638  -   1,398,638
Deposits and borrowings from the
public -   -   -   5,416,837  -   5,416,837  -   -   5,416,837  -   5,416,837
Derivatives 45,249   -   -   -   -   45,249   45,249   -   -   -   45,249
Current income tax liabilities -   -   -   -   1,147   1,147   -   -   -   1,278   1,278
Deferred income tax liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Debt securities issued -   -   -   526   -   526   -   -   526   -   526
Provisions -   -   -   -   7,256   7,256   -   -   -   7,848   7,848
Other financial liabilities -   -   -   61,963   -   61,963   -   -   61,963   -   61,963
Other non-financial liabilities -   -   -   -   23,484   23,484   -   -   -   23,484   23,484
Equity -   -   -   -   765,404   765,404   -   -   -   771,004   771,004

Total liabilities and equity 45,249   -   -   6,877,964 797,291   7,720,504 45,249   -   6,877,964 803,614   7,726,827

AB SEB bankas

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
 (All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

Page 51 of 126

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

1.27 Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations (continued)

1.27.1 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) (continued)

Th�È�� �Ñ�ñ�å�å�ñ���Ù�ë�Ò�� ���³�¾�å�È���� �þ�È�¿�ñ�ë�¿�Ù�å�È�� �+�þ�ñ�
�û�]�� previous classification categories under IAS 39 as per 31 December 2017 with the
classification categories under IFRS 9 as per 1 January 2018.